
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Thursday 20 January 2022 
10:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

12 January 2022 

 

 
A G E N D A 

PART ONE 

 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of the two meetings held on 6 January 2022 (Pages 1 - 18) 
   

4.  Proposed New Joint Coroners Service (Pages 19 - 42) 
   

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture   
   
5.  Strategic Plan 2022 - 26 (Pages 43 - 68) 
   
 Report of the Leader of the Council  

   
6.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027 - Report of the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Working Group 
(Pages 69 - 98) 

   
 Report of the Medium Term Financial Strategy Working Group.  

   
7.  Work Programme (Pages 99 - 106) 
   

8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 

Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

  
 

 
County Buildings, Stafford 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 



 
 

Membership 

 

Charlotte Atkins 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

Jeremy Oates 
Kath Perry, MBE 

 

Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 

Samantha Thompson 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman 
(Overview)) 

Mike Worthington 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 

other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 

purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 

from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
Scrutiny and Support Officer: Mandy Pattinson  

 

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 6 January 2022 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Tina Clements 
Jeremy Oates 

Kath Perry, MBE 
 

Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson 

Conor Wileman (Vice-
Chairman (Overview)) 

 

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Syed Hussain, Keith Flunder, Philip White, 

Victoria Wilson. 
 
Officers:  Janine Cox, Wayne Mortiboys, Catharine Mann, John Tradewell and 

Chris Ebberley. 
 

Apologies: Charlotte Atkins, Gill Heath, Jeremy Pert, Bernard Peters and 
Mike Worthington 

 
PART ONE 

 
26. Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Peters had declared an interest in advance of the meeting as he 
was a Cabinet Member at East Staffordshire Borough Council.  He did not 

attend or take part in the meeting. 
 

Councillor Philip White and Victoria Wilson both declared that they were 
members of the Burton Town Deal Partnership Board. 

 
27. Minutes of the meetings held on 7 September 2021, 5 October 
2021 and 16 November 2021 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on the 7 September 

2021, 5 October 2021, and 16 November 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
28. Consideration of the Call In of the Cabinet Decision - Burton 

Town Deal - Proposed Library Move 
 
The Chairman explained the call-in procedure to the Committee and the 

order of speakers. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

The Decision and reasons for the Call in were detailed in the report.  In 
advance of the meeting a detailed written response to the reasons for the 

ca
[...]
ued partnership 
working with all stakeholders in the promotion of economic growth and 

prosperity in the County for the benefit of residents. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 

(b) That the good performance of Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership in delivering their objectives during 2020/21 be 

welcomed. 
 

Page 16



 

- 3 - 
 

(c) That the uncertainty regarding the future of Local Enterprise 
Partnerships, nationally, be noted and that future developments relating to 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent, in this respect, be monitored closely. 
 

(d) That the future delivery of economic growth and prosperity in 
Staffordshire through partnership working arrangements continue to be 

scrutinised, as appropriate. 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 

Page 17





 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 
20 January 2022 
 

Proposed New Joint Coroners Service 
 

Recommendation  
 

I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Reviews and comments upon the draft business case for submission to 

the Chief Coroner and Ministry of Justice, subject to a similar 
discussion/resolution by Stoke-on-Trent City Council. 

 
Report of Cllr Victoria Wilson, Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Culture  
 

Summary 
 

What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 

 
1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is being asked to scrutinise and 

comment upon the draft Cabinet report and draft business case attached 

at Appendix x which proposes a Joint Coroners service for Staffordshire, 
joining the South Staffordshire jurisdiction with that of Stoke on Trent 

and North Staffordshire. 
 

2. The proposed new joint service would follow national policy established 
by the Ministry of Justice and supported by the Chief Coroner to merge 

smaller coronial areas and reduce the overall number of Coronial 
jurisdictions in England and Wales. The retirement of the South 
Staffordshire Coroner has provided the opportunity to consider 

consolidating the Coroners service into a single service, which would 
enable a more consistent, resilient service for Staffordshire residents and 

over time deliver efficiencies through economies of scale. 
 

3. Comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be incorporated 
into the Cabinet report which is due to be presented to Cabinet on 16 

February 2022. 
 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

Report 
 

4. Since 2014 The Chief Coroner and the Ministry of Justice have had a 
long-term plan to reduce the number of Coroner areas in England and 
Wales. As a result, area mergers are always considered whenever the 

opportunity arises, invariably when a senior coroner retires.  
 

5. Staffordshire County Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council are now 
being requested to consider this as Andrew Haigh, Senior Coroner, 

Staffordshire South retired on 31 October 2021. The Chief Coroner 
encourages Local Authorities to consider a merger as it his belief that 

merging two or more areas leads to a more consistent service for 
bereaved families, and results in more coroner’s areas being of a similar 
size and population.  

 
6. The process and timescale to create a joint service is lengthy and interim 

arrangements have been put in place to ensure that Staffordshire County 
Council maintains a Coroner in post. Mr Andrew Barkley, North Staffs 

Coroner has agreed to provide the interim Coronial cover for the 
Staffordshire South jurisdiction whilst a business case is progressed and 

pending a decision regarding the joint service.  
 

7. Staffordshire County Council is required to advise the Chief Coroner’s 

office should they wish for the Coronial jurisdictions to be merged. 
 

8. The required business case has been completed and is appended to this 
Report. 

 
9. On acceptance of the business case by the Ministry of Justice, preparation 

for the required laying of the statutory instrument for the legal process 
will commence. A period of at least 4 months is required to provide 
sufficient time for this to take place. The Ministry of Justice will also 

complete the required 4-week targeted consultation. 
 

10. The proposed merger will have a positive impact on service delivery. It 
will provide an opportunity to focus upon improving services to bereaved 

families, whilst retaining high quality and consistent services for local 
people across both jurisdictions. It will also ensure that the service is 

sustainable and fit for the future. 
 

11. The alignment and improvement of working practices to deliver a single 

simplified process will enable efficiencies to be made together with 
potential economies of scale from the combination of contractual 

arrangements.   
 

Page 20



 

12. Whilst it is proposed to have a single back-office Coroners support team, 

the current arrangements for the location of inquests will continue. This 
means that a Coronial presence will be maintained in both Stafford and 

Stoke-on-Trent. There will be an opportunity to enhance the local service 
with the use of additional sites to provide access to the service within 

increased locations across the new coronial jurisdiction. 
 

Legal Implications 
 

13. As highlighted at paragraph 1.5 the Ministry of Justice will prepare the 

laying of the statutory instrument for the legal process once the business 
case has been agreed and submitted. Coroner jurisdiction areas may be 

amended under schedule 2 of the Coroners and Justice act 2009. 
 

14. Legal representatives from Staffordshire County Council and Stoke on 
Trent City Council will support the preparation of a joint legally binding 

agreement which will clearly set out the provision of the service, 
accountabilities, responsibilities, monitoring and financial arrangements. 

 

Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 

15. The proposed joint service will operate within the current budget 
envelope of Staffor
[...]
nsidered once the merger has taken place 
about mortuary facilities and these are as follows: 

 
1. Own Mortuary Service – provide an inhouse mortuary to fully meet the 

demands of the joined service, including the services of pathologists.  This 

option includes exploring the potential to work in partnership with Keele 

University School of Medicine to create a centre of excellence  

2. Subcontract – consider outsourcing of the arrangements to a third party e.g., 

another Local Authority  

3. Arrangement with NHS – via contract to provide comprehensive mortuary 

services removing the need for a public mortuary infrastructure 

 
 How will the relevant local authority administer the new coroner area?  

 
It is proposed that the new Coroner Area will be overseen by a Joint Executive 
Committee comprising of Cabinet Members from both authorities, together with 
appropriate Lead Officers and with support from Legal and Finance teams. 
Responsibility for full administration including the appointment of Senior, Area and 
Assistant Coroners, subject to Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor consents, and 
employment of coroner’s support staff will be undertaken by Stoke-on-Trent City 

Council who will employ the administrative staff required to manage the operation 
on a day-to-day basis. Stoke-on-Trent City Council will be accountable to the Joint 

Committee. Discussions are being progressed to determine an equitable charging 
methodology which will be applied between Staffordshire County Council and 
Stoke-on-Trent City Council, replacing existing arrangements. 
 

 How will administrative governance be achieved between the relevant local 
authority and other funding local authorities?  

 

Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent City Councils have a well-established and positive 
working relationship which has operated successfully for many years. On approval of 
the merger, both local authorities will enter into a legally binding agreement which 
will clearly set out 
[...]
rities for the years 
ahead. It outlines what we want to achieve and how we intend to do it. 

It is the Council’s primary strategic document that shapes our financial 
and delivery plans. Whilst the Plan may cover a four-year period, the 

ambitions contained with it set the direction of the Staffordshire we want 
to shape for decades and generations to come.  

 
3. The attached draft Cabinet Report provides background to the 

development of the Strategic Plan, and a summary of the key elements 

contained with the Strategic Plan for 2022-26. Also appended is the full 
Strategic Plan for 2022-26  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 

Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 

 
4. The Strategic Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) are 

developed in conjunction with each other. As such the current work of 
the MTFS Working Group is linked to this.  

 
Community Impact 

 
5. The Strategic Plan describes the Council’s overall strategic vision and 

priorities. As the Strategic Plan has been developed in conjunction with 

the MTFS, a separate Community Impact Assessment (CIA) hasn’t been 
completed. The MTFS CIA does provide consideration to the Strategic 

Plan. 
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

Appendix 1 - Strategic Plan 2022-26 Draft Cabinet Report 
Appendix 2 – Draft Strategic Plan 2022-26 

 

Contact Details 
 
Director:    John Tradewell, Director for Corporate Services 

 
Report Author:   Kerry Dove 

Job Title:    Head of Strategy and Digital 
Telephone No.:   07855679112 

E-Mail Address:  kerry.dove@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Page 44



 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 26 January 2022 
 
Strategic Plan 2022 - 26 
 

Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council said, 
 

“This county council has bold ambitions for 
Staffordshire and the people who live and work 

in this fantastic county. 
 

Our strategic plan maps our goals and priorities 
for the years ahead and how we will deliver 

them. 
 
It is this plans that will help shape a positive, 

affordable future not just in the medium term 
but for generations to come.” 

 
 

 
Report Summary:  

 
The Strategic Plan sets out our ambitions and priorities for the years ahead. 
It outlines what we want to achieve and how we intend to do it. It is the 

Council’s primary strategic document that shapes our financial and delivery 
plans. 

 
Recommendations 

 
I recommend that Cabinet: 

 
a. Note the progress made in developing the Strategic Plan 2022-26 and 

that it be referred to the County Council for approval on 10 February 

2022. 
 

b.  Agree that the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive be 
authorised to finalise the details of the Strategic Plan 2022-26 prior to 

final publication. 
 

  

Page 45



 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 26 January 2022 
 

Strategic Plan 2022-26 
 
Recommendations of the Leader of the Council 

 
I recommend that Cabinet:  

 
a. Note the progress made in developing the Strategic Plan 2022-26 and 

that it be referred to the County Council for approval on 10 February 
2022. 
 

b. Agree that the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive be 
authorised to finalise the details of the Strategic Plan 2022-26 prior to 

final publication. 
 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
 

Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
1. Following Council elections in May 2021, work began on developing a 

new Strategic Plan for 2022-26. This report provides an update on its 
development. A new Plan offers us the opportunity to both reflect on our 

strengths and achievements in recent years and reassert our ambitions 
and priorities.  

 
2. The last four years have brought many challenges and opportunities for 

local public services, not least the global pandemic. Throughout, the 
Council has remained ambitious for Staffordshire, and focused on 
delivery. A selection of highlight include: 

 
Families and Communities 

 
a. Successfully completed a large-scale Children’s System Trans
[...]
ng care that is person-centred and 
promotes independence. 

 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
 

a. The Staffordshire Means Back to Business Support Scheme, a £6m 
partnership with Staffordshire’s District and Borough Councils is 

providing critical support for small businesses and people whose jobs and 
employment prospects have been impacted by Covid-19. 

b. Since 2014, Staffordshire’s Economic Growth Programme has created or 
safeguarded more than 10,000 jobs and enabled construction of more 
than 4,000 new homes.  

c. We have successfully delivered a number of key infrastructure projects 
including the Lichfield Southern Bypass, Stafford Western Access Route 

and the 60 acre first phase of the i54 Western extension. These projects 
are creating more jobs and homes for Staffordshire. 

d. Significant success in recent years improving adult skills levels, both by 
reducing the number of adults with no qualifications, and increasing the 

number with higher level skills. 
e. We have achieved a 25% reduction in the council’s carbon emissions in 

the first year since declaring a climate change emergency. 

Page 47



 

Strategic Plan 2022-26 

 
3. Whilst the Plan may cover a four-year period, the ambitions contained 

within it set the direction of the Staffordshire we want to shape for 
decades and generations to come.  

 
4. We have a clear vision for Staffordshire – an innovative, ambitious and 

sustainable county, where everyone has the opportunity to prosper, be 
health and happy. We want everyone in Staffordshire to: 

 

a. Have access to more good jobs and share the benefits of economic 
growth 

b. Live in thriving and sustainable communities 
c. Be healthier and independent for longer 

 
5. Our Plan on a Page, summarises our ambitions, and priorities:  

 

 
 

6. Our Strategic Plan identifies five priorities: 

 
a. Support Staffordshire’s economy to grow, generating more and better-

paid jobs 
b. Fix more roads, and improve transport and
[...]
 we played, and continue to play 
in the response to and recovery from the pandemic. We must continue to find 
different ways to help more people to help themselves, and reduce demand for 
public services. If we succeed in this, we can target our resources on the people that 
really need them.

Our approach to financial planning has six strands.   
   Reduce costs to live within our means

   Use our assets wisely to gain the best return for the council

 	 	Work	with	government	to	achieve	fair	funding,	particularly	for	social	care		

   Develop initiatives and ways of working that encourage our
	 	 	communities	to	help	themselves	and	each	other,	and	use	digital	

technology	to	make	services	efficient	and	effective

   Grow and support the economy 

   Help partner organisations to build more homes

Staffordshire County Council Strategic Plan 2022-26

P
age 66



Staffordshire County Council Strategic Plan 2022-26

Strategic Plan
2022-26

Designed by Staffordshire County Council, Communications Department COP2313/21

P
age 67





 

Local Members Interest 

N/A  
 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
Thursday 20 January 2022 

 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027  
Report of the Medium Term Financial Strategy Working 
Group 
 
Recommendation(s)  

 
I recommend that the Committee: 

 
a. Agree their final report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

2022-27, subject to any amendments, for submission to the Cabinet at 

their meeting on 26 January 2022. The final report is attached as an 
appendix to this report. 

 
b. If the Committee does wish to make amendments, it is recommended 

that the Committee give permission to the Chair to approve the final 
version 

 
Report of the Medium Term Financial Strategy Working Group  
 

Summary 
 
1. The Committee is being asked to consider and agree its final report on 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2022-27, subject to any 

amendments, for submission to the Cabinet at their meeting
[...]
e Working 

Group  

 

 

 Membership  

 Cllr Conor Wileman (Chair) 

 Cllr C Atkins 

 Cllr T Clements 

 Cllr J Pert 

 Cllr B Peters 

17 November  

7 January – scoping meeting 

Information gathering – 

Jan- March (dates tbc) 

Update to COSC 29 March 

 

 

 

Membership - County Councillors Calendar of Committee Meetings 

 

Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

Conor Wileman (Vice Chairman - Overview) 

Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 

 

Charlotte Atkins 

Tina Clements  

Mike Davies 

Jeremy Oates 

Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 

James Salisbury 

Bob Spencer  

Samantha Thompson 

Mike Worthington  

 

 

 

COSC 

10 June 2021 

29 July 2021   

7 September 2021 

5 October 2021  

16 November 2021    

3 December 2021    CANCELLED   

6 January 2022  - Call-in Burton Library move    

6 January 2022  - LEP joint with Stoke on Trent   

20 January 2022  

29 March 2022     

 

Reserved for call-in 

2 July 2021     CANCELLED 

6 August 2021   CANCELLED 

1 October 2021    CANCELLED 

8 November 2021   CANCELLED 

7 January 2022    Moved to 6th January 

4 February 2022   reserved for call-in 

5 April 2022    reserved for call-in   

 

P
age 105




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the two meetings held on 6 January 2022
	060122 Minutes (published draft)

	4 Proposed New Joint Coroners Service
	Coroner Area Merger - Business Case v17 updated

	5 Strategic Plan 2022 - 26
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Plan 2022-26 Draft Cabinet Report
	Appendix 2 - Draft Strategic Plan 2022-26

	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027 - Report of the Medium Term Financial Strategy Working Group
	MTFS WG Report  - 10.01.2022 Final

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 20 January 2022 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 

Mike Davies 
Kath Perry, MBE 

 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 

Samantha Thompson 
Conor Wileman (Vice-

Chairman (Overview)) 
 

 

Also in attendance: Councillors Alan White and Victoria Wilson. 
 
Officers:  Janene Cox, Trish Caldwell, Rachel Spain and Kerry Dove. 

 
Apologies: Gill Heath and Mike Worthington 

 
PART ONE 

 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations were made at the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the two meetings held on 6 January 2022 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the two meetings held on 6th January 2022, 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
3. Proposed New Joint Coroners Service 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Culture which proposed a Joint Coroners service for 

Staffordshire, joining the South Staffordshire jurisdiction with that of Stoke 
on Trent and North Staffordshire to create a new service.  

 
The proposed new joint service would follow national policy of merging smaller 

coronial areas and therefore reducing the overall number of Coronial 
jurisdictions in England and Wales. The retirement of the South Staffordshire 

Coroner had provided the opportunity to consider consolidating the coroners 
service into a single new service, which it was suggested, would enable a more 
consistent, resilient service for Staffordshire residents and, over time, deliver 

efficiencies through economies of scale. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

It was explained that this was a decision for both the County Council and 
Stoke on Tent City Council.  The County Councils Cabinet would consider the 

proposal on 16 February 2022.  Following agreement from both Local 
Authorities, the business case would then be submitted to the Ministry of 

Justice for approval.  This would lead to the preparation for the required 
laying of the statutory instrument for the legal process to commence. A 

period of at least 4 months was required to provide sufficient time for this to 
take place. The Ministry of Justice would also complete the required 4 week 

targeted consultation. 
 
The Strategic decision making would take place through a Joint Executive 

Committee comprising of Cabinet Members from both authorities, together 
with appropriate Lead Officers and with support from Legal and Finance 

teams.  The North Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Coroner had been party 
to the development of the arrangements and current staff had been 

consulted. 
 

During the debate on the report the following information was shared with 
Members: 

1) The current staff would remain on their current contracts and remain 

based at their current office locations unless they wanted to move to a 

centralised site.  Any new appointments would be placed upon a new 

contract with the host authority and based at the back office location.  

Current/ existing staff would be given the opportunity to move to the 

new contract but this would not be mandatory. 

2) The proposal would not exceed the current financial commitment so 

would have no financial impact.  The current proportion of total funding 

costs would remain. 

3) A local coronial presence would remain and it was planned that the 

new structure would open up opportunities for more local access such 

as in Library’s, although the locations had not been finalised yet. 

4) Nationally agreed performance indicators regarding the statutory 

process are in place and these would continue in the new joint service. 

5) Opportunities for efficiencies would be considered, for example the 

consolidation of contracts with hospital trusts or funeral directors and 

more digital technology would be used as digital autopsy is rolled out.  

‘Teams’ was now being used for inquests where possible for the 

bereaved relatives although the Coroner is required to have a physical 

office presence.   

6) In the aspirational structure, there were 2 new Court Support Officers 

and a PA post proposed.  These posts should reduce the administrative 

role of Coroners Officers. 

7) There should be no impact on the public or inquests processes. 

8) It was envisaged that there would be no increase in waiting times or 

delays because of the changes. 



 

- 3 - 
 

9) During the initial consultation, there had been verbal responses from 

partners however not as many written responses as hoped for.  The 

Ministry of Justice would also be carrying out a full consultation on the 

proposals as part of their processes. 

The Committee made the following comments on the proposed merger: 

a) The principle of the merger was accepted but it was felt that the 

proposals still needed development and this should be reflected in the 

business case.   

b) It was important that there was no disruption to the process or 

negative effect on the public.  Focus needed to be on transition with 

minimum disruption. 

c) There were many references to ‘efficiencies in the future’.  It was felt 

that examples of these needed to be detailed in the business case. 

d) There was concern over the limited response from partners during the 

consultation.  This was also concern as the NHS was restructuring 

(Integrated Care Systems) and alignment needed to be made to 

ensure a smooth transfer.  It was felt that further consultation would 

be beneficial. 

e) The business case seemed to lack ambition and that more should be 

done to look at different ways of working such as more agile, flexible 

working, better use of technology etc.   

f) Concern was expressed that there would be no scrutiny of the service, 

with only the Cabinet members having information on the performance 

of the service.  It was felt that it would be hard to hold the service to 

account or look at efficiency if it’s not reporting anywhere.  It was 

acknowledged that scrutiny of performance and/ or any significant 

development within the new joint service would still take place within 

both Local Authorities and the report would be amended to reflect this. 

g) The proposed increase in back office staff of 3 fte was noted but there 

was no information on what they would do or what changes would 

need to take place to accommodate the loss of the South Staffordshire 

Coroner. 

h) The Committee was concerned that risks had been listed in the report 

but the proposed mitigation was missing.  Although officers confirmed 

that these were in place, members felt that these should be more 

visible and it was confirmed that the full risk register would be included 

within the Cabinet report. 

The Cabinet Member took the opportunity to thank officers for their hard 

work during the process. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the Committees comments as 
listed above in the minutes be noted prior to the submission to the Chief 

Coroner and Ministry of Justice. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

4. Strategic Plan 2022 - 26 
 

The Committee considered the Strategic Plan which set out the Councils 
ambitions and priorities for the years ahead.  It was explained that whilst the 

Plan covered a four-year period, the ambitions contained within it set the 
direction of the Staffordshire envisaged for decades and generations to 

come.  
 

The report included the draft Cabinet Report and the Strategic Plan for 2022-
26. 
 

It was explained that the Plan had specifically been designed to be shorter 
and easier to read, with more of a focus on the councils’ priorities. 

 
Following a question on the sale of land for a dementia site in the Moorlands, 

it was explained that meeting local need whilst being dependent on 
commercial development was difficult in the current economy.  Working with 

District and Borough Councils and looking at innovative ways of working was 
essential. 
 

There was a lengthy discussion on the need for information on how the 
priorities would be measured and monitored in order for scrutiny to 

challenge effectiveness and how these had been delivered.  It was explained 
that there were action plans to support all the priorities but these may need 

to be looked at by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for members to 
fully challenge not just if they had been delivered but also the standard 

reached and any adverse or positive effects for example on climate change. 
 
It was explained that Government would continue to be lobbied for additional 

funding and a fair settlement. 
 

It was explained that the public were often frustrated by what they saw as 
the lack of progress or the pace of delivery.  An example was given of 

highway repairs which were highlighted as needed but then went on to a 
programme which could see them waiting for a considerable time.  The 

standard of repairs also caused frustration and often lead to reaping the 
same patch of road many times when once should have been sufficient. 
 

Whilst gaining values for money on all occasions was sensible and desirable, 
it was felt that this should not be at the expense of sustainability. 

 
It was felt that the public should be at the heart of the plan and their views 

should be listened to and taken into account.  
 

It was suggested that the information that the Committee receives in the 
quarterly performance reporting should highlight the improvements and pace 
of change.  It was acknowledged that Service Overview and Scrutiny 



 

- 5 - 
 

Committees may want to look at the detailed delivery plans, but a dashboard 
of indicators would be useful for this committee.  

The Committee made the following specific comments on the Strategic Plan: 

1) The clear and more concise style of the Strategic Plan was welcomed.  

It was viewed as a positive vision and aims for the future. 

2) Future priorities were noted and agreed. 

3) The Councils role as Influencer and bringing partners together needed 

to be strengthened. 

4) There was a need for some reference to delivery plans and how the 

priorities were going to be achieved. 

5) Action plans and delivery plans needed to be considered by the 

relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

6) It was acknowledged that delivering the priorities, when so much 

depended on partners or government investment, would be a 

challenging. An example of highways improvements was given and the 

smaller than anticipated government settlement. 

7) Detail on the standards expected when delivering some of the pledges 

was critical.  For example, “Help partner organisations to build more 

homes” we need to ensure that standards are high; carbon neutral; 

and the impact on flooding etc considered. 

8) The Pledge “Live within our means and deliver value for money” was 

viewed as the right aim but this had to be measured against the cost 

of sustainability.  The sale of land was given as an example, where 

value for money was required but the future use of the land needed to 

be environmentally sustainable. 

9) Working together with partners must include the public and listening to 

their views at an appropriate stage in developing plans was essential. 

10) It was felt that the public don’t see an acceptable pace of change, e.g., 

pothole repairs.  There needs to be more emphasis on repairs being 

carried out to the correct standard, first time. 

11) It was also noted that the means of communication of progress on 

programmes, like the roads maintenance one, need to improve so that 

residents better understand the level of progress achieved or 
otherwise. 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the Committee note the progress made in developing the 

Strategic Plan 2022-26. 

b) That the comments of the Committee, as listed above, be referred to 
Cabinet at their meeting on 26 January 2022. 

 
5. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027 - Report of the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Working Group 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

The Committees Working group had been established to scrutinise the 
Council’s budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

The Groups final report set out details of the work the work undertaken 
between October 2021 and January 2022; their conclusions and their 

recommendations for submission to Cabinet on 26 January 2022.  
 

The Chairman of the Working Group, Councillor Greatorex had been invited 
to attend the Cabinet meeting to present the findings. 

 
Members of the Working Group commented on the usefulness of talking to 
other local authority experts during their considerations and that they had 

learned a lot from listening to their experiences and the way they worked. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) working 
Group report and recommendations, be approved and submitted to the 

Cabinet at their meeting on 26 January 2022.  
 

6. Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


